-6- Case No. 2020-00167

Therefore, Staff increased the current Leak Adjustment Rate of $2.68 per 1,000 gallons

E\ SWDII¶V determined 22.11 percent increase, resulting in a Leak Adjustment Rate of

$3.27 per 1,000 gallons

3. Non-Recurring Charges.  During the test year, Ohio District earned $58,245

in non-recurring charges.  Ohio District provided a detailed breakdown of the charges as

shown in the table below.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

OKLR DLVWULFW¶V Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2018, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Non Recurring Revenue Sources Amount

Returned Check Fees 1,650$
Meter Exchange Unit Replacement 5,423
Meter Test Charge 130
Service Call Charge 18,410
Dissconnect/Reconnection Fee 32,632

Total 58,245$

Staff Report
-7- Case No. 2020-00167

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  Ohio District provided a billing analysis for the

12-month test year in its Application.  OKLR DLVWULFW¶s summary of billing analysis included

net billing adjustments for misread meters, leak adjustments, and billing errors.  Ohio

2018 Annual Report Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Total Retail Meter Sales 3,124,638$   (22,368)$   (A) 3,102,270$
Sales for Resale 502,084 8,661$   (A) 510,745
Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 71,306 71,306
Misc. Service Revenues 30,575 30,575
Other Water Revenues 20,191 20,191

Total Operating Revenues 3,748,794$   (13,707)$   3,735,087$

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 904,397 55,078   (B) 959,475
Salaries and Wages - Officers 24,000 24,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 678,238 (291,167)   (C)

52,449   (C)
(5,288)   (D) 434,232

Purchased Power 358,746 (15,384)   (E) 343,362
Chemicals 77,554 (3,326)   (E) 74,228
Materials and Supplies 40,869 40,869
Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 39,147 39,147
Contractual Services- Water Testing 9,673 9,673
Contractual Services- Other 365,018 7,505   (F)

4,825   (G) 377,348
Rental of Bldg/Property & Equipment 4,466 4,466
Transportation Expense 8,705 8,705
Insurance- Vehicle, Gen. Liability & Other 60,157 60,157
Insurance- Workers Comp. 18,927 18,927
Advertising 1,123 1,123
Bad Debt Expense 18,000 18,000
Miscellaneous Expense 112,607 112,607

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,721,627 (195,308)   2,526,319
Depreciation 1,147,618 (120,726)   (H) 1,026,892
Taxes Other Than Income 83,503 4,213   (I) 87,716

Total Operating Expenses 3,952,748 (311,821)   3,640,927

Net Utility Operating Income (203,954) 298,114   94,160
(Losses) on Disposition of Utility Property (31,814) 31,814   (J) -

Total Utility Operating Income (235,768)$   329,928$  94,160$

Staff Report
-8- Case No. 2020-00167

District provided a revised level of net billing adjustments due to the inadvertent inclusion

of non-recurring charges.11  Staff reviewed and approves of OKLR DLVWULFW¶V DGMustments.

Therefore, Staff has decreased retail water sales revenue by $22,368 and increased

wholesale water sales revenue by $8,661.

(B) Salaries and Wages.  In the Application, Ohio District proposed to increase

its test-year salaries and wages expense by $55,078 to reflect two yearly 3 percent cost

of living increases received by all employees.12  During the test year Ohio District reported